

NO.

TENTH DISTRICT

**SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

\*\*\*\*\*

**STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA**

)

**v.**

)

**From Wake**

)

)

**JASON LYNN YOUNG**

)

\*\*\*\*\*

**STATE’S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

\*\*\*\*\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD ISSUE ..... 13

    A. The Court of Appeals opinion conflicts with this Court's decisions on (i) the need to object and obtain a ruling in order to raise the specific ground on appeal and on (ii) the controlling standard of review ..... 14

    B. The Court of Appeals opinion greatly extends, and conflicts with, this Court's jurisprudence on what matters are preserved for appellate review absent an objection due to violation of a statutory mandate. .... 16

    C. The Court of Appeals opinion misapplies the abuse of discretion standard and conflicts with decisions of this Court regarding the standard, and the effect of a proper instruction ..... 20

    D. The Court of Appeals' analysis of N.C.G.S. § 1-149, conflicts with this Court's cases applying the statute; further, the Court of Appeals opinion purports to create new law by requiring that the State meet procedural requirements that this Court does not require ..... 24

    E. As to the child custody complaint, the Court of Appeals opinion conflicts with this Court's holdings that there can be no prejudice to defendant where defendant introduced the evidence himself ..... 33

    F. The Court of Appeals opinion improperly accepts as true an allegation in defendant's M.A.R ..... 35

G. The Court of Appeals opinion conflicts with the fundamental principle that the State can introduce a defendant's statement in order to discredit it .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	38
ISSUES TO BE BRIEFED .....	38
I. Did the Court of Appeals err by ordering a new trial due to the admission of civil default judgments against defendant where defendant did not object under N.C.G.S. § 1-149 and where the State's purpose was to use defendant's lack of response to the civil suits to show that the story he eventually told on 22 June 2011 was not trustworthy? .....	38
II. Did the Court of Appeals err by ordering a new trial due to the admission of a child custody complaint against defendant where defendant did not object on any ground and where the State's purpose was to use his lack of response to show that the story he eventually told on 22 June 2011 was not trustworthy? .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	40
APPENDIX	

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

State v. Alford, 339 N.C. 562, 453 S.E.2d 512  
(1995) ..... 33,34

State v. Ashe, 314 N.C. 28, 331 S.E.2d 652  
(1985) ..... 16,17,19

State v. Bell, 359 N.C. 1, 603 S.E.2d 93 (2004), cert. denied,  
544 U.S. 1052, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1094 (2005) ..... 15

State v. Covington, 315 N.C. 352, 338 S.E.2d 310  
(1986) ..... 38

State v. Cummings, 352 N.C. 600, 536 S.E.2d 36 (2000) ,  
cert. denied, 532 U.S. 997, 149 L. Ed. 2d 641  
(2001) ..... 19,34

State v. Dula, 204 N.C. 535, 168 S.E. 836  
(1933) ..... 18,25,29

State v. Fair, 354 N.C. 131, 557 S.E.2d 500 (2001) ..... 15

State v. Goodson, 273 N.C. 128, 159 S.E.2d 310 (1968) ..... 32

State v. Hart, 361 N.C. 309, 644 S.E.2d 201 (2007) ..... 16

State v. Hosey, 318 N.C. 330, 348 S.E.2d 805 (1986) ..... 38

State v. Hyde, 352 N.C. 37, 530 S.E.2d 281 (2000),  
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1114, 148 L. Ed. 2d 775  
(2001) ..... 15

State v. Jones, 322 N.C. 406, 368 S.E.2d 844 (1988) ..... 32

State v. Maccia, 311 N.C. 222, 316 S.E.2d 241  
(1984) ..... 32

State v. McNair, 226 N.C. 462, 38 S.E.2d 514  
(1946) ..... passim

State v. Phillips, 227 N.C. 277, 41 S.E.2d 766  
(1947) ..... passim

State v. Ray, 206 N.C. 736, 175 S.E. 109  
(1934) ..... 18

State v. Rowell, 244 N.C. 280, 93 S.E.2d 201  
(1956) ..... passim

State v. Tirado, 358 N.C. 551, 599 S.E.2d 515 (2004),  
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 909, 161 L. Ed. 2d 285  
(2005) ..... 23

State v. Waring, 364 N.C. 443, 701 S.E.2d 615 (2010),  
cert. denied, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 181 L. Ed. 2d 53  
(2011) ..... 36

State v. Whitley, 311 N.C. 656, 319 S.E.2d 584  
(1984) ..... 34

State v. Wilson, 217 N.C. 123, 7 S.E.2d 11  
(1940) ..... 18,25,26,29

State v. Young, 324 N.C. 489, 380 S.E.2d 94  
(1989) ..... 16,17,19

State v. Young, No. COA13-586 (N.C. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 2014) ..... passim

Viar v. N.C. DOT, 359 N.C. 400, 610 S.E.2d 360  
(2005) ..... 16

**STATUTES**

N.C.G.S. § 1-149 ..... passim

N.C.G.S. § 7A-31 ..... 1

N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(c)(2) ..... 2,3,13

N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(c)(3) ..... 2,13

N.C.G.S. § 8C-1, Rule 403 ..... 14

N.C.G.S. § 8C-1, Rule 607 ..... 38

N.C.G.S. §15A-1222 ..... 16

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1232 ..... 16

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1233(a) ..... 17

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1443(c) ..... 33

**RULES**

N.C. R. App. P. 10 ..... 15,19

N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)(1) ..... 15

N.C. R. App. P. 15 ..... 1
